ADDED ITEM

ITEM No.:

TITLE:

EE-5.

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEETING	DATE
AGENDA	ITEM

Aug 18 2015 10:15AM - Regular School Board Meeting

OPEN ITEMS

CATEGORY

EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS

DEPARTMENT | Procurement & Warehousing Services

Special Order Request O No

Yes

Time 2:20 PM

Open Agenda

Yes

○ No

	Recommendation of \$500,000 or Greater - 15-115C - Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services
١	

REQUESTED ACTION:

Approve the recommendation to award the above RFP. Contract Term: August 19, 2015, through August 18, 2018, 3 Years; User Department: Facilities Office; Award Amount: \$16,200,000; Awarded Vendor(s): Heery International, Inc.; M/WBE Vendor(s): None

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, received six (6) proposals in response to RFP 15-115C - Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services. This request is to recommend award to Heery International, Inc., to provide Owner's Representative Services. A copy of the RFP documents are available online at: http://www.broward.k12.fl.us/supply/agenda/15-115C-PMORS.pdf A copy of the complete RFP documents are available at the School Board members' office on the 14th floor of the K.C. Wright Administration Center.

The recordings of past Program Manager Evaluation Committee meetings are available online at: https://becon223.eduvision.tv/Default.aspx?q=d0F7qPKKlcdZXDwQ3ebIrQ%253d%253d

This Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:

0	Goal 1: High Quality Instruction	on 💿	Goal 2: Continuous Improvement	0	Goal 3: Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The estimated financial impact to the District will be \$16,200,000 for the initial three (3) year period. The funding source will come from Capital Funding. The financial impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the estimated contract award amount.

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) Executive Summary (2) Agreement (3) Recommendation Tabulation

BOARD ACTION:

APPROVED

(For Official School Board Records Office Only)

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Name: Derek Messier Phone: 754-321-2617

Phone: 754-321-0501 Name: Ruby Crenshaw

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Senior Leader & Title

Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer

Approved In Open Board Meeting On: 4 AUG 1 8 2015

Signature

Maurice Woods Thursday, August 13, 2015 7:12:30 PM

School Board Chair

Electronic Signature
Form #4189 Revised 12/12
RWR/ DM/RC;ol

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation of \$500,000 or Greater 15-115C – Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services

This request is to approve the recommendation to award RFP 15-115C, Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services, to Heery International, Inc., for a 3-year contract term effective August 19, 2015, through August 18, 2018, for a total award amount not to exceed \$16,200,000. (Second award pending final negotiation).

OBJECTIVE

In order to be effective in meeting the facility and operational needs of the schools in a prioritized, transparent, and resource conscious manner, the District must forge the capital projects of its schools into a coherent program. There is a need for coordination and synergy at each point in the process of planning, designing, and building capital projects for this District. Moreover, there is a need to achieve this coordination through means that are both flexible and cost-effective.

The District has determined that engaging the assistance of a team of construction industry professionals, organized in two owner's representative agents, is the most flexible, cost-effective, means to achieve the coordination and synergy necessary to meet the demands of the schools. An owner's representative offers flexibility through its capacity to engage professionals with specific expertise at appropriate points in the planning and implementation of projects. This is also cost-effective in that staffing is scalable according to the volume of work in the program, thereby, limiting the District's financial liability during periods when volume does not require an extensive staff. Scalable staffing is of particular interest to the District, as the capital needs and available funding varies from year-to-year.

The owner's representative will also enhance the District's efficiency by keeping the District current with the latest developments in management systems and practices. In order for flexible staffing to be effective, there must be a core set of systems in place that enables both the owner's representatives and the District's professionals to contribute their knowledge and work product to, and resource information from, a central coordinated repository of data by implementing, maintaining, and upgrading management information systems appropriate for the District's projects; the owner's representatives will facilitate the efficient and effective use of information throughout the District's capital projects. Through benchmarking, the best practices of project management on a local and national scale, the owner's representative will assist the District's senior management in establishing metrics that will identify areas where the Capital Improvement Program is functioning efficiently and areas that require improvement.

The Capital Improvement Program is based upon the assessment of critical facility needs as determined through a comprehensive facility condition assessment of all facilities within the District. The Program is planned at over \$900M and is expected to be executed from 2015 through 2019, with some projects' construction and/or close out extending into 2021. The owner's representative will be expected to manage the subset of projects of this Program and in a manner to holistically address the needs of the District's portfolio of facilities.

Recommendation of \$500,000 or Greater 15-115C – Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services August 18, 2015 Board Agenda

PROCUREMENT PROCESS

Six (6) proposers responded to RFP 15-115C – Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services; however, one (1) firm was deemed non-responsive. The firms responding were:

- AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
- Construction Management Experts, Inc. (Non-Responsive) *
- Cordoba Corporation
- Cumming Corporation
- Heery International, Inc.
- Skanska USA Building, Inc.

^{*} The firm Construction Management Experts, Inc., failed to include the indemnification clause (per Article 7.1) and a copy of its most recent audit financial statement (per Article 4.24) of the RFP.

Recommendation of \$500,000 or Greater 15-115C – Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services August 18, 2015 Board Agenda

PROCUREMENT PROCESS

The following timeline has been provided to describe the procurement process during the past four (4) months for RFP 15-115C – Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services:

	Timeline
Date	Procurement Process
April 13, 2015	RFP Advertised on DemandStar
April 14, 2015	Addendum No. 1 Issued
April 15, 2015	RFP Advertised in Miami Herald
April 17, 2015	Non-Mandatory Proposer's Conference
April 22, 2015	Addendum No. 2 Issued
April 22, 2015	Addendum No. 3 Issued
April 30, 2015	Addendum No. 4 Issued
May 5, 2015	Addendum No. 5 Issued
May 11, 2015	Proposals Due – Six (6) Proposals Received
May 14, 2015	Addendum No. 6 Issued
May 17, 2015	Advertisement of 1st Evaluation Meeting – Sun-Sentinel
June 2, 2015	1st Evaluation Meeting held*
June 8, 2015	Interviews were held with top three firms: AECOM Technical Services, Inc.; Heery International, Inc.; and Skanska USA Building, Inc.
June 9, 2015	Recommendation Tabulation was posted postponing recommendation of award until June 11, 2015
June 11, 2015	Recommendation Tabulation was posted postponing recommendation of award until June 16, 2015
June 16, 2015	Special Meeting for Evaluation Committee held*
June 18, 2015	Recommendation Tabulation posted recommending: Heery International, Inc.; and Skanska USA Building, Inc. for award

^{*}An allegation was made that there was a potential violation of the Sunshine Law during the evaluation process held on June 2, 2015, and June 8, 2015. In an abundance of caution, the committee conducted a special meeting to ensure compliance with the Sunshine Law. With the guidance of the legal department a special evaluation meeting was held to ensure all laws were adhered to.

The special meeting involved staff redoing the entire evaluation process. The meeting was noticed and recorded as required by Sunshine Law, Section 1001.372 and 286.011 of the Florida Statutes; additionally, the process was live-streamed to ensure a transparent process. The outcome of the scores for this RFP remained the same.

Recommendation of \$500,000 or Greater 15-115C - Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services August 18, 2015 Board Agenda

M/WBE PARTICIPATION

Heery International, Inc., will provide M/WBE participation during its performance of services under this Agreement by using three (3) M/WBE certified vendors:

- De Zayas-Bitar Construction Co. (Hispanic American Male) 14 Percent
- Garth Solutions, Inc. (African American Female) 11 Percent
- Keith and Associates, Inc. (Caucasian Female) 7 Percent

DOCUMENTS

A copy of the following documents for RFP 15-115C, Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services, are available at the School Board members' office on the 14th floor of the K.C. Wright Administration Center:

Documents	
Title	Date
RFP Document	April 13, 2015
Advertisement of Bid Announcement	April 15, 2015
Addendum No. 1	April 14, 2015
Addendum No. 2	April 22, 2015
Addendum No. 3	April 22, 2015
Addendum No. 4	April 30, 2015
Addendum No. 5	May 5, 2015
Addendum No. 6	May 14, 2015
Agenda – Non-Mandatory Proposers' Conference	April 17, 2015
Sign-In Sheet for Proposers' Conference	April 17, 2015
Advertisement of Evaluation Committee Meeting	May 17, 2015
Evaluation Committee Meeting Agenda/Roll Call*	June 2, 2015
Sign-In Sheets for Evaluation Committee Meeting	June 2, 2015
Scoring Sheets – Part I	June 2, 2015
Evaluation Committee Meeting Minutes	June 2, 2015
Evaluation Committee Meeting Interview Agenda/Roll Call*	June 8, 2015
Scoring Sheets – Part II	June 8, 2015
Final Scores	June 9, 2015
Skanska Memo of Selection	June 17, 2015
Recommended Vendor Proposals	
Heery International, Inc.	May 11, 2015
Skanska USA Building Inc.	May 11, 2015

^{*} Audio recordings are available upon request.

The recordings of past Program Manager Evaluation Committee meetings are available online at: https://becon223.eduvision.tv/Default.aspx?q=d0F7qPKKlcdZXDwQ3ebIrQ%253d%253d

Recommendation of \$500,000 or Greater 15-115C - Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services August 18, 2015 Board Agenda

Documents									
Title	Date								
Agenda – Non-Mandatory Proposers' Conference	April 17, 2015								
Sign-In Sheet for Proposers' Conference	April 17, 2015								
Advertisement of Evaluation Committee Meeting	May 17, 2015								
Evaluation Committee Meeting Agenda/Roll Call*	June 2, 2015								
Sign-In Sheets for Evaluation Committee Meeting	June 2, 2015								
Scoring Sheets – Part I	June 2, 2015								
Evaluation Committee Meeting Minutes	June 2, 2015								
Evaluation Committee Meeting Interview Agenda/Roll Call*	June 8, 2015								
Scoring Sheets – Part II	June 8, 2015								
Final Scores	June 9, 2015								
Skanska Memo of Selection	June 17, 2015								
Recommended Vendor Proposals									
Heery International, Inc.	May 11, 2015								
Skanska USA Building Inc.	May 11, 2015								

^{*} Audio recordings are available upon request.

The recordings of past Program Manager Evaluation Committee meetings are available online at: https://becon223.eduvision.tv/Default.aspx?q=d0F7qPKKlcdZXDwQ3ebIrQ%253d%253d

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 18 day of Alaxs 2015, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

HEERY INTERNATIONAL, INC.

(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), whose principal place of business is 999 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for proposal identified as RFP 15-115C – Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services dated April 13, 2015 and amended by Addendum No. 6, dated May 14, 2015, Addendum No. 5, dated May 5, 2015, Addendum No. 4, dated April 30, 2015, Addendum No. 3, dated April 22, 2015, Addendum No. 2 dated April 22, 2015 and Addendum No. 1, dated April 14, 2015 herein referred to as "RFP" all of which are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein for the purpose of receiving proposals for Program Manager – Owner's Representative Services; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR offered a proposal dated May 5, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as "Proposal" which is incorporated by reference herein) in response to this RFP; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR is willing to provide Program Manager — Owner's Representative Services as more fully described in the Scope of Services of the RFP.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS

1.01 Recitals. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

ARTICLE 2 – SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 2.01 <u>Term of Agreement</u>. Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence on August 19, 2015 and conclude on August 18, 2018. The term of the contract may, at the sole discretion of SBBC along with the agreement of VENDOR, be extended for two additional one-year periods and, if needed, 180 days beyond the expiration date of the renewal period. Procurement & Warehousing Services Department, will, if considering renewing, request a letter to renew from VENDOR, prior to the end of the contract period. Any renewal period shall be approved by the Amendment to this Agreement.
- 2.02 **Priority of Documents.** In the event of a conflict between documents, the following priority of documents shall govern.

First: This Agreement, then;
Second: Addendum No. 6, then;
Third: Addendum No. 5, then;
Fourth: Addendum No. 4, then;
Fifth: Addendum No. 3, then;
Sixth: Addendum No. 2, then;
Seventh: Addendum No. 1, then;

Eighth: RFP 15-115C - Program Manager – Owner's Representative Services

Ninth: Proposal submitted in response to the RFP by VENDOR

- 2.03 Cost of Services. SBBC shall pay VENDOR for services rendered under this Agreement and Fee Schedule on a time and material basis with a not to exceed amount of \$16,200,000 for the first three years of the contract. If SBBC and VENDOR desire to renew this contract for one or two additional years beyond the original term, the Fee Schedule for years four and five may be re-negotiated with VENDOR. If there is no negotiation regarding the Fee Schedule, the Fees Schedule for years four and five shall remain the same as presented in Attachment A. Fee Schedule is defined as the rate per hour or task for which services can be billed to SBBC. These fees are full compensation for VENDOR's direct personnel expenses, mandatory and customary contribution, overhead costs, project costs and profit. For all services rendered, the VENDOR will be paid upon actual hourly or salaried rates paid by the VENDOR, times the actual hours worked, times a fixed multiplier of 2.25. As payments for services are based upon actual salaries paid, SBBC shall not be billed for hours worked for salaried employees in excess of forty (40) hours per week. The VENDOR shall obtain prior approval, by SBBC, for all materials and reimbursables. All SBBC approved materials and reimbursables will be paid by SBBC at actual costs as a pass through expense. Attachment A is only a reference document used for the estimate of the not to exceed amount. VENDOR shall obtain prior approval of any and all staff, including their hourly rate selected for commissioning services.
- 2.04 <u>Billing Instructions and Payment</u>. VENDOR shall be required to bill on not less than a monthly basis, and in no event shall VENDOR submit an invoice for services and costs more than ninety (90) days after the services and/or costs occurred, otherwise such services and costs shall not be considered by SBBC and same services and costs are admitted by the VENDOR as waived and not due to the VENDOR. All costs shall be reasonable and subject to SBBC's approval.

Additionally, VENDOR shall timely, on a monthly basis, provide SBBC with a written three (3) month look ahead document which, among other things, lists the staffing plan (including the staff rates and other fees) for the three (3) months following the date of the three (3) month plan, and the month prior to the date of the three (3) month plan. SBBC, at its sole discretion shall approve the monthly written three (3) month look ahead document prior to its implementation.

- 2.05 <u>Services</u>: VENDOR shall provide SBBC with services as proposed in its Proposal and in compliance with this Agreement and the RFP and its Addenda.
- 2.06 <u>M/WBE Participation</u>. VENDOR shall provide for M/WBE participation during its performance of services under this contract agreement by using De Zayas-Bitar Construction Co. (14%); Garth Solutions, Inc. (11%); and Keith & Associates, Inc. (7%) and as set forth in the VENDOR's proposal.

VENDOR shall obtain prior written approval from the Coordinator of Supplier Diversity & Outreach Program for any replacement of any of the entities listed above. Utilizing any entity other than the ones listed, respectively will be considered a breach of this Agreement. VENDOR is subject to debarment and any other remedy available for any breaches to this Agreement.

- 2.07 Inspection of VENDOR's Records by SBBC. VENDOR shall establish and maintain books, records and documents (including electronic storage media) sufficient to reflect all income and expenditures of funds provided by SBBC under this Agreement. All VENDOR's Records, regardless of the form in which they are kept, shall be open to inspection and subject to audit, inspection, examination, evaluation and/or reproduction, during normal working hours, by SBBC's agent or its authorized representative to permit SBBC to evaluate, analyze and verify the satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to evaluate, analyze and verify any and all invoices, billings, payments and/or claims submitted by VENDOR or any of VENDOR's payees pursuant to this Agreement. VENDOR's Records subject to examination shall include, without limitation, those records necessary to evaluate and verify direct and indirect costs (including overhead allocations) as they may apply to costs associated with this Agreement. VENDOR's Records subject to this section shall include any and all documents pertinent to the evaluation, analysis, verification and reconciliation of any and all expenditures under this Agreement without regard to funding sources.
- (a) <u>VENDOR's Records Defined</u>. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "VENDOR's Records" shall include, without limitation, and any supporting documents that would substantiate, reconcile or refute any charges and/or expenditures related to this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Duration of Right to Inspect</u>. For the purpose of such audits, inspections, examinations, evaluations and/or reproductions, SBBC's agent or authorized representative shall have access to VENDOR's Records from the effective date of this Agreement, for the duration of the term of this Agreement, and until the later of five (5) years after the termination of this Agreement or five (5) years after the date of final payment by SBBC to VENDOR pursuant to this Agreement.

- (c) <u>Notice of Inspection</u>. SBBC's agent or its authorized representative shall provide VENDOR reasonable advance notice (not to exceed two (2) weeks) of any intended audit, inspection, examination, evaluation and or reproduction.
- (d) <u>Audit Site Conditions</u>. SBBC's agent or its authorized representative shall have access to VENDOR's facilities and to any and all records related to this Agreement, and shall be provided adequate and appropriate work space in order to exercise the rights permitted under this section.
- (e) <u>Failure to Permit Inspection</u>. Failure by VENDOR to permit audit, inspection, examination, evaluation and/or reproduction as permitted under this Section shall constitute grounds for termination of this Agreement by SBBC for cause and shall be grounds for the denial of some or all of any VENDOR's claims for payment by SBBC.
- (f) Overcharges and Unauthorized Charges. If an audit conducted in accordance with this Section discloses overcharges or unauthorized charges to SBBC by VENDOR in excess of two percent (2%) of the total billings under this Agreement, the actual cost of SBBC's audit shall be paid by VENDOR. If the audit discloses billings or charges to which VENDOR is not contractually entitled, VENDOR shall pay said sum to SBBC within twenty (20) days of receipt of written demand under otherwise agreed to in writing by both parties.
- (g) <u>Inspection of Subcontractor's Records</u>. VENDOR shall require any and all subcontractors, insurance agents and material suppliers (hereafter referred to as "Payees") providing services or goods with regard to this Agreement to comply with the requirements of this section by insertion of such requirements in any written subcontract. Failure by VENDOR to include such requirements in any subcontract shall constitute grounds for termination of this Agreement by SBBC for cause and shall be grounds for the exclusion of some or all of any Payee's costs from amounts payable by SBBC to VENDOR pursuant to this Agreement and such excluded costs shall become the liability of VENDOR.
- (h) <u>Inspector General Audits</u>. VENDOR shall comply and cooperate immediately with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Florida Office of the Inspector General or by any other state or federal officials.
- 2.08 <u>Notice</u>. When any of the parties desire to give notice to the other, such notice must be in writing, sent by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified; the place for giving notice shall remain such until it is changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this paragraph. For the present, the Parties designate the following as the respective places for giving notice:

To SBBC:

Superintendent of Schools

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

600 Southeast Third Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

With a Copy to:

Director of Procurement and Warehousing The School Board of Broward County, Florida 7720 West Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 323

Sunrise, Florida 33351

Chief Facilities Officer The School Board of Broward County, Florida 600 Southeast Third Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

To VENDOR:

Robert Chomiak, Sr. Vice President Heery International, Inc. 7650 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 300 Miami, Florida 33126

- 2.09 Background Screening: VENDOR agrees to comply with all requirements of Sections 1012.32 and 1012.465, Florida Statutes, and all of its personnel who (1) are to be permitted access to school grounds when students are present, (2) will have direct contact with students, or (3) have access or control of school funds, will successfully complete the background screening required by the referenced statutes and meet the standards established by the statutes. This background screening will be conducted by SBBC in advance of VENDOR or its personnel providing any services under the conditions described in the previous sentence. VENDOR shall bear the cost of acquiring the background screening required by Section 1012.32, Florida Statutes, and any fee imposed by the Florida Department of Law Enforcement to maintain the fingerprints provided with respect to VENDOR and its personnel. The parties agree that the failure of VENDOR to perform any of the duties described in this section shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement entitling SBBC to terminate immediately with no further responsibilities or duties to perform under this Agreement. VENDOR agrees to indemnify and hold harmless SBBC, its officers and employees from any liability in the form of physical or mental injury, death or property damage resulting from VENDOR failure to comply with the requirements of this Section or with Sections 1012.32 and 1012.465, Florida Statutes.
- 2.10 <u>Liability</u>. This section shall survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations.
- A. By SBBC: SBBC agrees to be fully responsible up to the limits of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, for its acts of negligence, or its employees' acts of negligence when acting within the scope of their employment and agrees to be liable for any damages resulting from said negligence.
- B. By VENDOR: VENDOR agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend SBBC, its agents, servants and employees from any and all claims, judgments, costs, and expenses including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, reasonable investigative and discovery costs, court costs and all other sums which SBBC, its agents, servants and employees may pay or become obligated to pay on account of any, all and every claim or demand, or assertion of liability, or any claim or action founded thereon, arising or alleged to have arisen out of the products, goods or services furnished by VENDOR, its agents, servants or employees; the equipment of VENDOR, its agents, servants or employees while such equipment is on premises owned or controlled by SBBC; or the negligence of VENDOR or the negligence of VENDOR's agents when acting within the scope of their employment, whether such claims, judgments, costs and expenses be for damages, damage to property including SBBC's property, and injury or death of any person whether employed by VENDOR, SBBC or otherwise.

Insurance. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions): The VENDOR shall procure a Professional Liability Insurance Policy with coverage of not less than Five Million (\$5,000,000) Dollars and a deductible, to be paid by VENDOR, of not more than Fifty Thousand (\$50,000) Dollars, providing for all sums which the VENDOR shall be legally obligated to pay as damages for claims arising out of or relating to the Work performed by the VENDOR or any VENDOR's behalf, but not limited acting on the employed or Subconsultants/Subcontractors, in connection with this Agreement. The insurance policy, or a policy with the same terms and conditions, shall remain in full force and effect during the project and for a period of time terminating three (3) years after final completion of the project. If the Owner, at its sole discretion, agrees that such coverage is not commercially reasonably available, the Owner may authorize the VENDOR to alter the coverage by substituting a lower aggregate or changing any other terms and conditions of the coverage, including but not limited to deductible amounts, based upon the scope of the Project. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a limitation of the VENDOR's liability to SBBC.

Worker's Compensation Insurance. The VENDOR shall maintain Worker's Compensation Insurance in accordance with Florida Statutory Limits and Employers Liability Insurance with a limit of not less than Five Hundred Thousand \$500,000/\$500,000/\$500,000 (each accident/disease-each employee/disease-policy limit).

Commercial General Liability Insurance. The VENDOR shall maintain Comprehensive General Liability Insurance, including Products & Completed Operations, Personal and Bodily Injury, and Contractual Liability, to cover the indemnification language set forth herein. Limits shall not be less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence; \$2,000,000 general aggregate. Products Completed Operations aggregate shall not be less than \$2,000,000. The School Board of Broward County must be named as an Additional Insured on the Certificate along with the RFP Number.

Automobile Liability Insurance. The VENDOR shall maintain Automobile Liability Insurance covering all Owned, Non-Owned and Hired vehicles in the amount of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage and shall not be any less restrictive than the standard ISO Business Auto Policy CA 00 01. In the event the VENDOR does not own any vehicles, VENDOR shall obtain hired and non-owned coverage for \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limits and provide an affidavit signed by the VENDOR indicating the following:

(Insured) does not own any vehicles. In the event we acquire any vehicles throughout the term of this Agreement, Insured agrees to provide of "Any Auto" coverage effective date of acquisition.

<u>Certificate of Insurance Requirements</u>. Prior to the commencement of any Work, as evidence of required coverage, VENDOR must provide a Certificate of Insurance to The School Board of Broward County, Florida's Risk Management Department for approval. Certificates must be faxed to the School Board of Broward County's Certificate Tracking System at 1-866-897-0425.

Liability Policies are to contain the following provisions. <u>In addition, the following</u> wording must be included on the Certificate of Insurance:

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, its members, officers,	
employees, and agents are added as additional insured. The	
endorsement # is	
All liability policies are primary of all other valid and collectable cover maintained by The School Board of Broward County, Florida.	rage

Contractual liability is included in the General Liability policy.

- 2.12 <u>Nonconformance to Contract Conditions</u>. Services offered must be in compliance with RFP conditions and specifications and any resulting Agreement at all times. Service(s) not conforming to RFP conditions, specifications or time frames will have a written nonconformance letter sent to the vendor to provide an opportunity to remedy the nonconformance. Failure of the VENDOR to remedy the nonconformance, within thirty (30) days from receipt of notification, shall result in termination of contract. Additionally, for a period of two (2) years, any RFP submitted by VENDOR will not be considered or recommended for award, as such, all departments being advised not to do business with VENDOR.
- 2.13 <u>Travel</u>. Local travel will be billed as a reimbursable expense in accordance with the current or updated School Board Policy 3400 and any other relevant School Board Policies. Out of county travel and per diem may be allowable at the sole discretion of SBBC. SBBC has delegated authority to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee to provide prior approval to VENDOR for any and all travel and per diem. Should any out of county travel and/or per diem be allowed, then it shall be billed and reimbursed in compliance with the current or updated School Board Policy 3400 and/or other relevant School Board Policies.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT SCHOOL BOARD POLICY 3400, UNDER THE "ALL TRAVEL" SECTION PARAGRAPH 2 STATES "NEITHER SUBSISTENCE NOR PER DIEM SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR ANY CLASS OF TRAVEL IN BROWARD COUNTY EXCEPT FOR AUTHORIZED BUSINESS OR WORKSHOPS OCCURING BEFORE 6:00 A.M. OR EXTENDING BEYOND 8:00 PM." Additionally, the travel requires prior approval.

2.14 <u>Working Environment</u>. SBBC will provide a functional working environment within an existing school to include, but not limited to, office space, office furniture and appliances, housekeeping, internet service and office network cabling, utilities, use of SBBC's email service, server(s) for file storage, office supplies, and in-house printing, copying, plotting and fax equipment services. VENDOR shall obtain prior approval from SBBC for any additional goods or services required for the working environment.

ARTICLE 3 – GENERAL CONDITIONS

3.01 No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any agency or political subdivision to which sovereign immunity may be applicable or of any rights or limits to liability existing under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. This section shall survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations.

- 3.02 No Third Party Beneficiaries. The parties expressly acknowledge that it is not their intent to create or confer any rights or obligations in or upon any third person or entity under this Agreement. None of the parties intend to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. The parties agree that there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a claim against any of the parties based upon this Agreement. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by an agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of any contract.
- 3.03 <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The parties to this agreement shall at all times be acting in the capacity of independent contractors and not as an officer, employee or agent of one another. Neither party or its respective agents, employees, subcontractors or assignees shall represent to others that it has the authority to bind the other party unless specifically authorized in writing to do so. No right to SBBC retirement, leave benefits or any other benefits of SBBC employees shall exist as a result of the performance of any duties or responsibilities under this Agreement. SBBC shall not be responsible for social security, withholding taxes, contributions to unemployment compensation funds or insurance for the other party or the other party's officers, employees, agents, subcontractors or assignees.
- 3.04 **Equal Opportunity Provision**. The parties agree that no person shall be subjected to discrimination because of age, race, color, disability, gender identity, gender expression marital status, national origin, religion, sex or sexual orientation in the performance of the parties' respective duties, responsibilities and obligations under this Agreement.
- SBBC during the term hereof upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other parties of its desire to terminate this Agreement. SBBC shall have no liability for any property left on SBBC's property by any party to this Agreement after the termination of this Agreement. Any party contracting with SBBC under this Agreement agrees that any of its property placed upon SBBC's facilities pursuant to this Agreement shall be removed within ten (10) business days following the termination, conclusion or cancellation of this Agreement and that any such property remaining upon SBBC's facilities after that time shall be deemed to be abandoned, title to such property shall pass to SBBC, and SBBC may use or dispose of such property as SBBC deems fit and appropriate. VENDOR will be compensated for services performed up to the date of termination and be reimbursed for any and all reimbursable expenses allowed under the Agreement.
- 3.06 **Default**. The parties agree that, in the event that either party is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the non-defaulting party shall provide to the defaulting party (30) days written notice to cure the default. However, in the event said default cannot be cured within said thirty (30) day period and the defaulting party is diligently attempting in good faith to cure same, the time period shall be reasonably extended to allow the defaulting party additional cure time. Upon the occurrence of a default that is not cured during the applicable cure period, this Agreement may be terminated by the non-defaulting party upon thirty (30) days notice. This remedy is not intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or future exercise thereof. Nothing in this section shall be construed to preclude termination for convenience pursuant to Section 3.05.

- Agreement shall be contingent upon an annual budgetary appropriation by its governing body. If SBBC does not allocate funds for the payment of services or products to be provided under this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated by SBBC at the end of the period for which funds have been allocated. SBBC shall notify the other party at the earliest possible time before such termination. No penalty shall accrue to SBBC in the event this provision is exercised, and SBBC shall not be obligated or liable for any future payments due or any damages as a result of termination under this section.
- 3.08 Excess Funds. Any party receiving funds paid by SBBC under this Agreement agrees to promptly notify SBBC of any funds erroneously received from SBBC upon the discovery of such erroneous payment or overpayment. Any such excess funds shall be refunded to SBBC with interest calculated from the date of the erroneous payment or overpayment. Interest shall be calculated using the interest rate for judgments under Section 55.03, Florida Statutes, applicable at the time the erroneous payment or overpayment was made by SBBC.
- Pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, any party 3.09 Public Records. contracting with SBBC is required to (a) keep and maintain available for public inspection any records that pertain to services rendered under this Agreement; (b) provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and conditions that SBBC would provide such records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law; (c) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law; and (d) meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost to SBBC, all public records in that party's possession upon termination of its Agreement with SBBC and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All of such party's records stored electronically must be provided to SBBC in a format that is compatible with SBBC's information technology systems. Each party shall maintain its own respective records and documents associated with this Agreement in accordance with the records retention requirements applicable to public records. Each party shall be responsible for compliance with any public documents request served upon it pursuant to Section 119.07, Florida Statutes, and any resultant award of attorney's fees for non-compliance with that law. Each party acknowledges that this Agreement and all attachments thereto are public records and do not constitute trade secrets.
- 3.10 Student Records: Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this Agreement, any party contracting with SBBC under this Agreement shall fully comply with the requirements of Sections 1002.22 and 1002.221, Florida Statutes; FERPA, and any other state or federal law or regulation regarding the confidentiality of student information and records. Each such party agrees, for itself, its officers, employees, agents, representatives, contractors or subcontractors, to fully indemnify and hold harmless SBBC and its officers and employees for any violation of this section, including, without limitation, defending SBBC and its officers and employees against any complaint, administrative or judicial proceeding, payment of any penalty imposed upon SBBC, or payment of any and all costs, damages, judgments or losses incurred by or imposed upon SBBC arising out of a breach of this covenant by the party, or an officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor of the party to the extent that the party or an officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of the party shall either intentionally or negligently violate the provisions of this section or of Sections 1002.22 and/or 1002.221, Florida Statutes.

- 3.11 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Each party shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws, codes, rules and regulations in performing its duties, responsibilities and obligations pursuant to this Agreement.
- 3.12 <u>Place of Performance</u>. All obligations of SBBC under the terms of this Agreement are reasonably susceptible of being performed in Broward County, Florida and shall be payable and performable in Broward County, Florida.
- 3.13 Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any controversies or legal problems arising out of this Agreement and any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights hereunder shall be submitted to the jurisdiction of the State courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Broward County, Florida.
- 3.14 Entirety of Agreement. This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements and understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.
- 3.15 **Binding Effect**. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 3.16 **Assignment**. Neither this Agreement nor any interest herein may be assigned, transferred or encumbered by any party without the prior written consent of the other party. There shall be no partial assignments of this Agreement including, without limitation, the partial assignment of any right to receive payments from SBBC.
- 3.17 <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>. Exhibits attached hereto **Attachment A** and referenced herein shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Agreement by reference.
- 3.18 <u>Captions</u>. The captions, section designations, section numbers, article numbers, titles and headings appearing in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience, have no substantive meaning, and in no way define, limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of such articles or sections of this Agreement, nor in any way effect this Agreement and shall not be construed to create a conflict with the provisions of this Agreement.
- 3.19 **Severability**. In the event that any one or more of the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or provisions contained in this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void in any respect, such shall not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full force and effect as if such invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or provisions had never been included herein.
- 3.20 <u>Preparation of Agreement</u>. The parties acknowledge that they have sought and obtained whatever competent advice and counsel as was necessary for them to form a full and complete understanding of all rights and obligations herein and that the preparation of this Agreement has been their joint effort. The language agreed to herein expresses their mutual intent and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.

- 3.21 <u>Amendments</u>. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by each party hereto.
- 3.22 <u>Waiver</u>. The parties agree that each requirement, duty and obligation set forth herein is substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement and, therefore, is a material term hereof. Any party's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement unless the waiver is in writing and signed by the party waiving such provision. A written waiver shall only be effective as to the specific instance for which it is obtained and shall not be deemed a continuing or future waiver.
- 3.23 **Force Majeure**. Neither party shall be obligated to perform any duty, requirement or obligation under this Agreement if such performance is prevented by fire, hurricane, earthquake, explosion, wars, sabotage, accident, flood, acts of God, strikes, or other labor disputes, riot or civil commotions, or by reason of any other matter or condition beyond the control of either party, and which cannot be overcome by reasonable diligence and without unusual expense ("Force Majeure"). In no event shall a lack of funds on the part of either party be deemed Force Majeure.
- 3.24 <u>Survival</u>. All representations and warranties made herein, indemnification obligations, obligations to reimburse SBBC, obligations to maintain and allow inspection and audit of records and property, obligations to maintain the confidentiality of records, reporting requirements, and obligations to return public funds shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 3.25 <u>Contract Administration</u>: SBBC has delegated authority to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee to take any actions necessary to implement and administer this Agreement.
- 3.26 <u>Authority</u>. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

FOR SBBC

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST;

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

By Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Office of the General Counsel

FOR VENDOR

(Corporate Seal)	
ATTEST:	HEERY INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	By ///
, Secretary	
Alt Ca	
Olen V. Janlie Witness	
	ired for Every Agreement Without Regard to Secretary's Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses.
STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF LAYCON	- 4h
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged, 20 15 by R 12 Heery Total Local Name of Corporation or Agency	Name of Person on behalf of the corporation/agency.
He She is personally known to me or produ identification and did/did not first take an o	
My Commission Expires:	Signature - Notary Public
	DEBORAHA. COATS
(SEAL)	Printed Name of Notary
EXPIRES GEORGIA APR. 26. 2018 TON COMMINICATION	Notary's Commission No.

		Total Hours		TOTAL HOURS	Total	TOTAL HOURS	
Position	Yr 1	Yr 2	Yr 3	Years 1-3	Yr 4	Yr 5	Years 1-5
Core Team Manhours				1001010			1001010
Program Manager	1,920	1,920	1,920	5,760	1,920	1.920	9,600
PM 1	1,920	1,920	1.920	5,760	1,920	1,920	9,600
PM 2	1,920	1,920	1,920	5,760	1,920	1,920	9,600
PM 3	1,760	1,920	1,920	5,600	1,920	1,920	9,440
PM 4	1,760	1,920	1,920	5,600	1,920	1,920	9,440
PM 5	1,760	1,920	1,920	5,600	1,920	1,920	9,440
PM 6 School Choice Projects	1,920	1,920	1,920	5,760	1,920	1,920	9,600
		•					
PM 7 Music Program	1,760	1,920	1,920	5,600	1,920	1,920	9,440
Document Control	1,920	1,920	1,920	5,760	1,920	1,920	9,600
Project Controls Coordinator	1,920	1,920	1,920	5,760	1,920	1,920	9,600
Outreach Monitor	432	480	480	1,392	480	480	2,352
Scheduler	960	960	960	2,880	960	960	4,800
Design Reviewers	1,600	1,920	1,920	5,440	1,920	1,920	9,280
Program Safety Coordinator	192	192	192	576	192	192	960
Specification/Guidelines	432	192	192	816	192	192	1,200
PMIS Coordinator	480	480	480	1,440	480	480	2,400
Student Intern Program (2)	960	960	960	2,880	960	960	4,800
Sr. Management Overview	48	48	48	144	48	48	240
Sr. Management Overview	48	48	48	144	48	48	240
Principal In Charge/Launch	192	96	96	384	96	96	576
Program Launch Team 1	280		7.	280			280
Program Launch Team 2	280	12	20	280	3 ≥ 8	:	280
			k)				
	24,464	24,576	24,576	73,616	24,576	24,576	122,768
COSTS							
Core Team							
Total Labor Costs	\$ 2,608,812	\$ 2,609,086	\$ 2,674,313	\$ 7,892,210	\$ 2,741,171	\$ 2,809,700	\$ 13,443,081
			. , ,		, _, ,	, _,,	. , ,
Design Criteria Packages					l .		
2.0% of Program Cost	2,150,400	1,928,640	1,412,040	\$ 5,491,080	1,157,873	237,364	\$ 6,886,317
	_,,	.,,	.,,	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1,121,121	,	, .,,
Commissioning					l .		
1.0% of Program Cost	268,800	1,102,080	706,020	\$ 2,076,900	723,671	741,762	\$ 3,542,333
		7,10=,000		-,0,0,000		,	3,0,000
Total Expenses	\$ 256,600	\$ 80.400	\$ 82,410	\$ 419,410	\$ 84,470	\$ 86,582	\$ 590,462
	V	7 00,100	4 52,110	1.10,7.10	0.,.,0	4 00,002	, ,,,,,
TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE	\$ 5,284,612	\$ 5,720,206	\$ 4,874,783	\$ 15,879,600	\$ 4,707,184	\$ 3,875,408	\$ 24,462,192
Proposed Not To Exceed	\$ 5,390,000	\$ 5,830,000	\$ 4,980,000	\$ 16,200,000	\$ 4,810,000	\$ 3,980,000	\$ 24,990,000
	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Years 1 through 3	Year 4	Year 5	Years 1 through 5

17/4

PROGRAM YEAR 1

Position	A	nnual Salary - Budgeted	В	Idgeted Hourly Raw Rate	Multiplier	Budo	jeted Billing Rate	Estimated Year 1 Hours	В	udgeted Year 1 Fee
Program Manager	Š	166,400	\$	80.00	2.25	\$	180.00	1920	\$	345,600
PM 1	\$	118,560	\$	57.00	2.25	\$	128.25	1920		246,240
PM 2	\$	114,400	\$	55.00	2.25	\$	123.75	1920		237,600
PM 3	\$	104,000	\$	50.00	2.25	\$	112.50	1760	\$	198,000
PM 4	\$	93,600	\$	45.00	2.25	\$	101.25	1760	\$	178,200
PM 5	\$	93,600	\$	45.00	2.25	\$	101.25	1760	\$	178,200
PM 6 School Choice Projects	S	93,600	\$	45.00	2.25	\$	101.25	1920	\$	194,400
PM 7 Music Program	S	93,600	\$	45.00	2.25	\$	101.25	1760	\$	178,200
Document Control	\$	54,080	\$	26.00	2.25	\$	58.50	1920	\$	112,320
Project Controls Coordinator	\$	72,800	\$	35.00	2.25	\$	78.75	1920	\$	151,200
Outreach Monitor	\$	70,720	\$	34.00	2.25	\$	76.50	432	\$	33,048
Scheduler	\$	93,600	\$	45.00	2.25	\$	101.25	960	\$	97,200
Design Reviewers	\$	83,200	\$	40.00	2.25	\$	90.00	1600	\$	144,000
Program Safety Coordinator	5	93,600	\$	45.00	2.25	\$	101.25	192	\$	19,440
Specification/Guidelines	\$	97,760	\$	47.00	2.25	\$	105.75	432	\$	45,684
PMIS Coordinator	5	87,360	\$	42.00	2.25	\$	94.50	480	\$	45,360
Student Intern Program (2)	\$	31,200	\$	15.00	2.25	\$	33.75	960	\$	32,400
Sr. Management Overview	\$	187,200	\$	90.00	2.25	\$	202.50	48	\$	9,720
Sr. Management Overview	\$	187,200	\$	90.00	2.25	\$	202.50	48	\$	9,720
Principal In Charge/Launch	\$	187,200	\$	90.00	2.25	\$	202.50	192	\$	38,880
Program Launch Team 1	\$	187,200	\$	90.00	2.25	\$	202.50	280	\$	56,700
Program Launch Team 2	\$	187,200	\$	90.00	2.25	\$	202.50	280	\$	56,700
Design Criteria Packages Labor Budget		Varies		Varies	2.25		Varies	Varies	\$	2,150,400
Commissioning Labor Budget		Varies		Varies	2.25		Varies	Varies	\$	268,800

Labor \$ 5,028,012

Reimbursable Expenses Cell Phones, Travel, Local Mileage, Printing, Mail, Relocation, Equipment, Supplies

Reimbursable Expenses \$ 256,600

Estimated Total \$ 5,284,612

Year 1 Not-to-Exceed \$ 5,390,000

PROGRAM YEAR 2

	A	nnual Salary -	В	udgeted Hourly				Estimated Year	Е	udgeted Year 2
Position		Budgeted		Raw Rate	Multiplier	Bud	geted Billing Rate	2 Hours		Fee
Program Manager	\$	170,560	\$	82.00	2.25	\$	184.50	1920	S	354,240
PM 1	\$	121,524	\$	58.43	2.25	\$	131.46	1920	\$	252,396
PM 2	\$	117,260	\$	56.38	2.25	\$	126.84	1920	\$	243,540
PM 3	\$	106,600	\$	51.25	2.25	\$	115.31	1920	\$	221,400
PM 4	\$	95,940	\$	46.13	2.25	\$	103.78	1920	\$	199,260
PM 5	\$	95,940	\$	46.13	2.25	\$	103.78	1920	\$	199,260
PM 6 School Choice Projects	\$	95,940	\$	46.13	2.25	\$	103.78	1920	\$	199,260
PM 7 Music Program	\$	95,940	\$	46.13	2.25	\$	103.78	1920	\$	199,260
Document Control	\$	55,432	\$	26.65	2.25	\$	59.96	1920	\$	115,128
Project Controls Coordinator	\$	74,620	\$	35.88	2.25	\$	80.72	1920	\$	154,980
Outreach Monitor	\$	72,488	\$	34.85	2.25	\$	78.41	480	\$	37,638
Scheduler	\$	95,940	\$	46.13	2.25	\$	103.78	960	\$	99,630
Design Reviewers	\$	83,200	\$	40.00	2.25	\$	90.00	1920	\$	172,800
Program Safety Coordinator	\$	95,940	\$	46.13	2.25	\$	103.78	192	\$	19,926
Specification/Guidelines	\$	100,204	\$	48.18	2.25	\$	108.39	192	\$	20,812
PMIS Coordinator	\$	89,544	\$	43.05	2.25	\$	96.86	480	\$	46,494
Student Intern Program (2)	\$	31,980	\$	15.38	2.25	\$	34.59	960	\$	33,210
Sr. Management Overview	\$	191,880	\$	92.25	2.25	\$	207.56	48	\$	9,963
Sr. Management Overview	\$	191,880	\$	92.25	2.25	\$	207.56	48	\$	9,963
Principal In Charge/Launch	\$	191,880	\$	92.25	2.25	\$	207.56	96	\$	19,926
Program Launch Team 1	\$	191,880	\$	92.25	2.25	\$	207.56	.0	\$	
Program Launch Team 2	\$	191,880	\$	92.25	2.25	\$	207.56	0	\$	3
Design Criteria Packages Labor Budget		Varies		Varies	2.25		Varies	Varies	\$	1,928,640
Commissioning Labor Budget		Varies		Varies	2.25		Varies	Varies	\$	1,102,080

Labor \$ 5,639,806

80,400

Reimbursable Expenses Cell Phones, Travel, Local Mileage, Printing, Mail, Relocation, Equipment, Supplies Reimbursable Expenses \$

Estimated Total \$ 5,720,206

Year 2 Not-to-Exceed \$ 5,830,000

PROGRAM YEAR 3

	A	nnual Salary -	B	udgeted Hourly				Estimated Year	В	udgeted Year 3
Position		Budgeted		Raw Rate	Multiplier	Budg	eted Billing Rate	3 Hours		Fee
Program Manager	\$	174,824	\$	84.05	2.25	\$	189.11	1920	\$	363,096
PM 1	\$	124,562	\$	59.89	2.25	\$	134.74	1920	\$	258,706
PM 2	\$	120,192	\$	57.78	2.25	\$	130.01	1920	\$	249,629
PM3	\$	109,265	\$	52.53	2.25	\$	118.20	1920	\$	226,935
PM 4	\$	98,339	\$	47.28	2.25	\$	106.38	1920	\$	204,242
PM 5	\$	98,339	\$	47.28	2.25	\$	106.38	1920	\$	204,242
PM 6 School Choice Projects	\$	98,339	\$	47.28	2.25	\$	106.38	1920	\$	204,242
PM 7 Music Program	\$	98,339	\$	47.28	2.25	\$	106.38	1920	\$	204,242
Document Control	\$	56,818	\$	27.32	2.25	\$	61.46	1920	\$	118,006
Project Controls Coordinator	\$	76,486	\$	36.77	2.25	\$	82.74	1920	\$	158,855
Outreach Monitor	\$	74,300	\$	35.72	2.25	\$	80.37	480	\$	38,579
Scheduler	\$	98,339	\$	47.28	2.25	\$	106.38	960	\$	102,121
Design Reviewers	\$	85,280	\$	41.00	2.25	\$	92.25	1920	\$	177,120
Program Safety Coordinator	\$	98,339	\$	47.28	2.25	\$	106.38	192	\$	20,424
Specification/Guidelines	\$	102,709	\$	49.38	2.25	\$	111.10	192	\$	21,332
PMIS Coordinator	\$	91,783	\$	44.13	2.25	\$	99.28	480	\$	47,656
Student Intern Program (2)	\$	32,780	\$	15.76	2.25	\$	35.46	960	\$	34,040
Sr. Management Overview	\$	196,677	\$	94.56	2.25	\$	212.75	48	\$	10,212
Sr. Management Overview	\$	196,677	\$	94.56	2.25	\$	212.75	48	\$	10,212
Principal In Charge/Launch	\$	196,677	\$	94.56	2.25	\$	212.75	96	\$	20,424
Program Launch Team 1	\$	196,677	\$	94.56	2.25	\$	212.75	0	\$	221
Program Launch Team 2	\$	196,677	\$	94.56	2.25	\$	212.75	0	\$	92
Design Criteria Packages Labor Budget		Varies		Varies	2.25		Varies	Varies	\$	1,412,040
Commissioning Labor Budget		Varies		Varies	2.25		Varies	Varies	\$	706,020

Labor \$ 4,792,373

Reimbursable Expenses

Cell Phones, Travel, Local Mileage, Printing, Mail, Relocation, Equipment, Supplies

Reimbursable Expenses \$

82,410

Estimated Total \$

4,874,783

Year 3 Not-to-Exceed \$

4,980,000

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

		Yea	ır 1 basi:	S					Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Total
=	Qty		Unit \$		\$/mo	# 0	of mo								
Truck N/A		\$	600	\$	(m)	\$	100	\$	1.5	\$		\$		\$	
Cell Phone	11	\$	125	\$	1,375	\$	12	\$	16,500	\$	12,000	\$	12,300	\$	40,800
Travel - Other	1	\$	2,000	\$	2,000	\$	12	\$	35,000	\$	18,000	\$	18,450	\$	71,450
Copier SBBC	(5)	\$	Ξ.	\$	0.00	\$	100	\$	1.5	\$	=	\$	-	5	-
Travel - Mileage	15	\$	350	5	5,250	5	12	5	63,000	S	33,600	\$	34,440	\$	131,040
Printing	1	\$	700	\$	700	\$	12	\$	8,400	\$	6,000	\$	6,150	5	20,550
Long Dista SBBC	7.65	\$	2	\$	12	\$	-	5	194	S	⊆	\$	· ·	5	·
Overnight Mail	1	\$	250	\$	250	\$	12	\$	3,000	\$	3,000	\$	3,075	\$	9,075
Regular Mail	1	\$	200	\$	200	\$	12	\$	2,400	\$	2,400	\$	2,460	\$	7,260
Misc	1	\$	300	\$	300	S	12	\$	3,600	S	3,000	5	3,075	\$	9,675
								\$	131,900	\$	78,000	\$	79,950	\$	289,850
Safety Supplies	1	S	100	\$	100	\$	12	S	3,600	s	1,200	\$	1,230	s	6,030
Small Tools/Consumal	1	S	100	\$	100	\$	12	S	11,100	Š	1,200	S	1,230	Š	13,530
Computers	14	S	5,000	-	70.000	Š	1	S	70,000	Š		Š	-	S	70,000
Relocation	1	\$	40,000			\$	1	\$	40,000	\$	×	\$		\$	40,000
								\$	124,700	\$	2,400	\$	2,460	\$	129,560
		7	TOTAL E	XP	ENSES			\$	256,600	\$	80,400	\$	82,410	\$	419,410

Cost Proposal Project Information and Assumptions

Projec	t information	Full Program	Split Prograr
1 2 3 4 5 6	Value of 2015 Projects No. of Projects/Schools listed for 2015 Biggest Project Average Project Size Number of \$100K Projects Average Project Size w/o Small Projects	\$134.4M 107 \$14.8M \$1.23M 29 \$1.69M	\$67.2M 53 \$14.8M \$1.23M 14 \$1.69M
Assum	ptions		
1	Each PM will handle project through all phases		
2	Ave Number of Projects Grouped into a Design/Construction Package	4	
3	Max Package Size per typical PM - concurrent	\$15.0M	
4 5	Max Package Count per typical PM - concurrent Project Duration in Months - average	4	
5	< \$200K	6	
	> \$200K and < \$1.0M	8	
	> \$1.0M and < \$5.0M	10	
•	> \$5.0M	12	
6	Project Mix for typical PM < \$200K		
	> \$200K and < \$1.0M	2	
	> \$1.0M and < \$5.0M	1	
	> \$5.0M	1	
7	Expected Number of PMs Required	5	
8	Max Number of PMs Required	8	

9 All estimating will be performed by the Program Controls consultant.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Procurement & Warehousing Services

RFP No.:	15-115C	Tentative Board I	Meeting Date*:	une 23, 2015	
escription:	Program Manager Owner's Representative	Notified:	2497	Downloaded:	86
		RFP Rec'd:	6	No Bids:	0
For:	Office of Facilities & Construction	RFP Opening:	May 11, 2015		
Fund:	(School/Department) Capital Funds	Advertised Date:	April 15, 2015		
		Award Amount:	TBD		
Warehousing S who is adversed decision or intendice of prote. Statutes, states state holidays a provided. Filing Sunrise, Florida written protest, value of the contract of th	RFP RECOMMENDATION/TABULATION: RFP Recommervices and www.Demandstar.com on June 18, 2015 Ity affected by the decision or intended decision shall file a notice and decision. The formal written protest shall be filed within a st or failure to file a formal written protest shall constitute a withat "The formal written protest shall state with particularity than days during which the school district administration is closed shall be at the office of the Director of Procurement & Was 33351. Any person who files an action protesting an intended of a bond, payable to The School Board of Broward County, Flom tract. Failure to post the bond required by SBBC Policy 3320 and constitute a waiver of the right to protest.	te of protest, in writing ten (10) days after the waiver of proceeding the facts and law upcosed shall be excludivarehousing Services decision shall post wirda, (SBBC), in an	, and will remain p ng, within 72 hours he date the notice of gs under this chapte on which the protest led in the computat s, 7720 West Oakla th the School Board amount equal to on	osted for 72 hours. An after the posting of the forest is filed. Failurer. Section 120.57(3)(but is based." Saturdays, tion of the 72-hour tirand Park Boulevard, Sd, at the time of filing the percent (1%) of the	ny person e notice of re to file a b), Florida Sundays, me period Suite 323, he formal estimated

(*) The Cone of Silence, as stated in the RFP, is in effect until this RFP is approved by SBBC. The School Board meeting date stated above is a tentative date. Confirm with the Purchasing Agent of record for the actual date the Cone of Silence has concluded.

RECOMMENDATION/TABULATION

Skanska USA Building Corp. Heery International, Inc.

Approve the final selection, and if successfully negotiated, award a contract to Skanska USA Building Corp. and Heery International, Inc., as per Article 5.0 of the RFP, based upon the scoring and recommendation of the Evaluation Committee.

AECOM Technical Services, Inc., Heery International, Inc., and Skanska USA Building Inc., were shortlisted in accordance with Article 5.0 of the RFP. As a result of the forgoing, Skanska USA Building Corp., is the first ranked finalist and Heery International, Inc. is the second ranked finalist.

By: Pate: 6-18-15

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender expression, national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex or sexual orientation. Individuals who wish to file a discrimination complaint, may call the Executive Director, Benefits & BEO Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) may call the Equal Educational Opportunities (EEO) at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

REVISED: 7/01/14

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT FOR REASONS STATED ON THE BID REJECTION SHEET (BELOW). THE PROPOSALS AS STATED, EITHER IN THEIR ENTIRETY OR FOR THE PARTICULAR ITEM(S) LISTED, BE REJECTED FOR NOT COMPLYING WITH BIDS REQUIREMENTS.

REJECTIONS:

REJECT AS NOT RESPONSIVE THE BID RECEIVED FROM CME INC. FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RFP, SECTION 4.2 – MINIMUM ELIGIBILITY. CME INC. FAILED TO INCLUDE THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE AS PER ARTICLE 7.1, AND FAILED TO INCLUDE A COPY OF THEIR MOST CURRENT AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS PER ARTICLE 4.2.4 OF THE RFP.

By: Date: 6-18-15

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender expression, national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex or sexual orientation. Individuals who wish to file a discrimination complaint, may call the Executive Director, Benefits & EEO Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Procurement & Warehousing Services

RFP No.:	15-115C	Tentative Board N	leeting Date*:	June 23, 2015	
`ription:	Program Manager - Owner's Representative	Notified:	2497	Downloaded:	86
		RFP Rec'd:	6	No Bids:	0
For:	Office of Facilities & Construction	RFP Opening:	May 11, 2015		
Fund:	(School/Department) Capital Funds	Advertised Date:	April 15, 2015		
		Award Amount:	TBD		
Warehousing So who is adversel decision or inte notice of protes Statutes, states state holidays a provided. Filing Sunrise, Florida written protest, value of the cor	RFP RECOMMENDATION/TABULATION: RFP Recome ervices and www.Demandstar.com on June 16, 2015 y affected by the decision or intended decision shall file a notice need decision. The formal written protest shall be filed within the start or failure to file a formal written protest shall constitute a withat "The formal written protest shall state with particularity the days during which the school district administration is class shall be at the office of the Director of Procurement & W 33351. Any person who files an action protesting an intended of a bond, payable to The School Board of Broward County, Florater. Failure to post the bond required by SBBC Policy 3320, all constitute a waiver of the right to protest.	e of protest, in writing ten (10) days after the vaiver of proceeding the facts and law upoped shall be excludivarehousing Services decision shall post wirida, (SBBC), in an armid ten (SBBC), in armid ten (S	, and will remain g, within 72 hours e date the notice of sunder this chapt in which the protesed in the compute, 7720 West Oak the School Boardmount equal to o	posted for 72 hours. As after the posting of the forotest is filed. Failurer. Section 120.57(3)(lest is based." Saturdays, attion of the 72-hour tilland Park Boulevard, 13d, at the time of filing the percent (1%) of the	ny person e notice of re to file a b), Florida , Sundays, me period Suite 323, the formal estimated
	of Silence, as stated in the RFP, is in effect until this RFP tative date. Confirm with the Purchasing Agent of record				stated
	RECOMMENDATION	N/TABULATI(ON	6	
The postir	ng of a recommendation has been postp	ooned until J	ine 16, 201	5	
By:	(Purchasing Agent) oard of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which re	esults in discrimination of	<i>D</i> 4(0)	or, disability, gender express	ion

Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) may call the Equal Educational Opportunities (EEO) at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Procurement & Warehousing Services

RFP No.:	15-115C	Tentative Board N	Aeeting Date*:	rbd	
acription:	Program Manager - Owner's Representative	Notified:	TBD	Downloaded;	TBI
	*	RFP Rec'd:	5	No Bids:	0
For:	Office of Facilities & Construction (School/Department) Capital Funds	RFP Opening: Advertised Date:	May 11, 2015		
1 4/10.		Award Amount:	TBD		
i 	5. 421	Award Amount,	100		
Warehousing S who is adverse decision or inte notice of prote Statutes, states state holidays provided. Filin Sunrise, Florida written protest, value of the con	ervices and www.Demandstar.com on June 9 , 2015 Ity affected by the decision or intended decision shall file a no ended decision. The formal written protest shall be filed withing store failure to file a formal written protest shall constitute at that "The formal written protest shall state with particularity and days during which the school district administration is go shall be at the office of the Director of Procurement & a 33351. Any person who files an action protesting an intender a bond, payable to The School Board of Broward County, Fintract. Failure to post the bond required by SBBC Policy 33: all constitute a waiver of the right to protest.	tice of protest, in writing ten (10) days after the waiver of proceeding the facts and law upoclosed shall be excluded Warehousing Services decision shall post without an an extension of the control of	, and will remain pag, within 72 hours the date the notice of sunder this chapter which the protested in the computation, 7720 West Oaklight the School Board amount equal to or	osted for 72 hours. An after the posting of the forest is filed. Failur er. Section 120.57(3)(b t is based." Saturdays, tion of the 72-hour tir and Park Boulevard, S d, at the time of filing the percent (1%) of the	ny person e notice of re to file a o), Florida Sundays, me period Suite 323, he formal estimated
	of Silence, as stated in the RFP, is in effect until this Ritative date. Confirm with the Purchasing Agent of reco				stated
	RECOMMENDATIO	ON/TABULATIO	ON		
	Çi.				
The posti	ng of a recommendation has been pos	tponed until J	une 11, 201	5	
			120		
			\$P		
	2				
7	Q (A))	Date	6-9-15	

(Purchasing Agent)

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender expression, ional origin, marital status, race, roligion, sex or sexual orientation. Individuals who wish to file a discrimination complaint, may call the Executive Director, Benefits & EEO Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) may call the Equal Educational Opportunities (EEO) at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.



Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

Total Score - Parts I & II - June16, 2015

Member	AECOM Technical Services, Inc.	Heery International Inc.	Skanska USA Building Corp.	Raw	Raw	Raw
Frank Girardi	115	112	115			
Victoria Stanford	108	112	117			
Mark Dorsett	110	103	109			
Robert Sanders	101	99	102			
Ron Morgan	103	106	89			
Carlton fleming	108	101	113			
Omar Shim	92	109	112			
Total Score:	737	742	757			
Average Score:	105.29	106.00	108.14			



Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

Part I - Proposal Review & Shortlisting

ine 16,2015

	AECOM Technical Services, Inc.	Cordoba Corporation	Cumming Corporation	Heery International	Skanska USA Building Corp.	8
Member	Raw	Raw	Raw	Raw	Raw	Raw
Frank Girardi	92	70	69	91	91	
Victoria Stanford	89	65	79	90	94	
Mark Dorsett	88	86	72	82	87	
Robert Sanders	82	75	65	80	81	
Ron Morgan	84	68	64	84	71	
Carlton Fleming	89	53	75	85	92	
Omar Shim	72	64	78	86	89	
Total Raw Score:	596	481	502	598	605	
Total Average Score:	85.14	68.71	71.71	85.43	86.43	

SELECTION CRITERIA SCORESI Program Manager - Or Representative Se

Shortlisting Selec

RFP No. 15-115

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

FLORIDA				gni noits	lsnoil		a
Selection Criteria:	Max Points	VECO Techn	Cordol Corpoi	immu(oq10(eery iternat	ankska	
Experience & Qualifications - 5.2.1	TOTAL SCORE: 100			0			ě
A Technical & Professional Competence (See Section 6.4.1)	25	20	C	(((7
Sco		7	·	<u></u>	77	22	
B-1 Project Management Methodology (See Section 6.4.2 - except 6.4.3.2 and 6.4.3.3)	3.4.3.3) 25	000	0	2	00	1 6	.10
Scope of Services - Mobilization / Staffing Plan - 5.2.3		C		_	レレ	<u></u>	
B-2 Mobilization / Staffing Plan (See Section 6.4.3)	30	000	クロ	75	0	90	ï
Scope of Services - Supplier Diversity & Outreach Program - 5.2.4		+	-	(7)	07	Ω	
B-3 Proposed M/WBE Utilization Plan (See Section 6.4.3.3)	10		2	((4	-E
Scope of Services - Value Added Services - 5.2.5		2	2	5	5	2	
B-4 Value Added Services	Ŋ	V		0	F	U	ř
Scope of Services - Cost Proposal - 5.2.6)	2	1	Ω	<u></u>	
B-5 Cost Proposal (See Section 6.4.4)	Ŋ	n		لا	C	и	ř.
TOTAL	TOTAL SCORE: 100) 144 5))	0	0	7
TOTAL SCORE:	SCORE:	26	2	09	5	0	1 10
SIGNATURE:					1, 1		ĵ.
PRINTED NAME: PRANK GIRARDI				DATE:	179110	<i>∞</i>	

SELECTION CRITERIA SCORESI
Program Manager - Ov
Representative Sei

Shortlisting Selec

RFP No. 15-115(

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

RLORIDA Selection Criteria:	Max Points	AECOM Fechnical Services, Inc.	sdobro? noitsrogro?	doimmu: crpotation	eery ternational	ankaka USA ilding Corp	
TOTAL SCORE	100	1	- 1				
Experience & Qualifications - 5.2.1	001						
A Technical & Professional Competence (See Section 6.4.1)	72	46	Ä	hC	22	726	
Scope of Services - Project Management & Implementation Plan - 5.2.2		- s	2	6	?	8	
B-1 Project Management Methodology (See Section 6.4.2 - except 6.4.3.2 and 6.4.3.3)	25	, ,	1	Č	9	(
Scope of Services - Mobilization / Staffing Plan - 5.2.3		8	ر د	7	2	20	
B-2 Mobilization / Staffing Plan (See Section 6.4.3)	30	22	,	((
Scope of Services - Supplier Diversity & Outreach Program - 5.2.4		\$	3	22	7	u	
B-3 Proposed M/WBE Utilization Plan (See Section 6.4.3.3)	10	2	2	(Ş	3	
Scope of Services - Value Added Services - 5.2.5		2	2	2	5	9	
B-4 Value Added Services	2	Z	C	ر	ſ	1	
Scope of Services - Cost Proposal - 5.2.6		-	7	מ	7)	つ つ	
B-5 Cost Proposal (See Section 6.4.4)	ıo	ω	7	(v	lu	7	
TOTAL SCORE:	100	White Wash	CAN C. 1484)			
TOTAL SCORE:		68	2%	29	90	100	
, ,			2	,	2	11	

SIGNATURE: Unbauch Shang

PRINTED NAME: VICTORIA

SELECTION CRITERIA SCORESH Program Manager - Owi Representative Sen

Shortlisting Select

RFP No. 15-115C

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

SCHOOL PARTS

4							
FLORIDA			uc	uc	lsı		
Selection Criteria:	Max Points	echnical FCOM	ordoba orporatio	gnimmu otporatio	eery ternatior	ankska US. ilding Corp	
TOTAL SCOBE.	100	L		0			
Experience & Qualifications - 5.2.1							
A Technical & Professional Competence (See Section 6.4.1)	25	7	23	27	16	m	
Scope of Services - Project Management & Implementation Plan - 5.2.2		7	0.0		18	1.0	
B-1 Project Management Methodology (See Section 6.4.2 - except 6.4.3.2 and 6.4.3.3)	25	70	2 /	00	6	Ç	
Scope of Services - Mobilization / Staffing Plan - 5.2.3		Ś	<u> </u>	8	- 5	7	
B-2 Mobilization / Staffing Plan (See Section 6.4.3)	30	C.C.	2	44 61	i.i.	び	
Scope of Services - Supplier Diversity & Outreach Program - 5.2.4			,	; ;			
B-3 Proposed M/WBE Utilization Plan (See Section 6.4.3.3)	10	2		0	(//)	Ś	
Scope of Services - Value Added Services - 5.2.5			1)	Ź	Ċ	
B-4 Value Added Services	ß	7	7	I	1	7.	111
Scope of Services - Cost Proposal - 5.2.6			,	\	\		
B-5 Cost Proposal (See Section 6.4.4)	ß	<i>60</i>	7	7	ώ	I	
TOTAL SCORE:	100		- J	,		,	
TOTAL SCORE:		80	38	72	X X	18	
					ز	-	

SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME:

DATE: 6/1/6/

Seplember 06, 2005

Page No 1 of 1

0

8

Ф

Θ

⋖

В

SELECTION CRITERIA SCORES Program Manager - O¹ Representative Se

Shortlisting Selec

RFP No. 15-115

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

DO OF BHOM OF BHOM

	Max	COM chnical vices, Inc.	rdoba poration	nning poration	yn Isnoitsn	raks USA	
TOTAL COORT	Points) Tec			əəH ıətnl		
: Control of the cont	001						-
Technical & Professional Competence (See Section 6.4.1)	25	00	6	ŗ	7		
Scope of Services - Project Management & Implementation Plan - 5.2.2		B	[2]	7/	d'a	8	
B-1 Project Management Methodology (See Section 6.4.2 - except 6.4.3.2 and 6.4.3.3)	25	9	0	,	,	×	
Scope of Services - Mobilization / Staffing Plan - 5.2.3		8	11	2	73	23	
	30	1 70	, ,	3		, ,	
Scope of Services - Supplier Diversity & Outreach Program - 5.2.4		8	20	8	20	Ş	
Proposed M/WBE Utilization Plan (See Section 6.4.3.3)	10	ľ	C		3		
		7	Q		ϕ	7	
	ις	8	(2	3		
			γ	B	\sim	~	
	വ	7	\sim	1.4	V	٢	
TOTAL SCORE:	100	5	7	5	7	γ	
TOTAL SCORE:		82	X	(05	2 X	1×	
		,		1)	2	

SIGNATURE:

8

Robert SANDERS PRINTED NAME:

Seplernber 06, 2005

m

8

Shortlisting Selec

RFP No. 15-115

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

PLORIDIA. Selection Criteria.	Мах	COM chnical rvices, Inc.	rdoba noits10q1	gnimr noitsioq	۲۲ Isnoitsn	kska USA ing Corp		
	Points	ЭΤ			əəh ətn			
Experience & Qualifications - 5.2.1	100							
A Technical & Professional Competence (See Section 6.4.1)	25	2	0	0	,			
Scope of Services - Project Management & Implementation Plan - 5.3.3		07.	0	7	7.7.			
B-1 Project Management Methodology (See Section 6.4.2 - except 6.4.3.2 and 6.4.3.3)	25	- '	2		,	1		
Scope of Services - Mobilization / Staffing Plan - 5.2.3		1,1	9	_	17	٥	15	
B-2 Mobilization / Staffing Plan (See Section 6.4.3)	30	5 17	ā	,	13	,		1
Scope of Services - Supplier Diversity & Outreach Program - 5.2.4		7	_	07	7	07	- 1	
B-3 Proposed M/WBE Utilization Plan (See Section 6.4.3.3)	10	5	9	((1
Scope of Services - Value Added Services - 5.2.5)	5	С	5)		
B-4 Value Added Services	ın	rū	0	ľ	7	۷		J.
Scope of Services - Cost Proposal - 5.2.6			7	١	7	<u>U</u>		
B-5 Cost Proposal (See Section 6.4.4)	S	W	3	2	1	u		
TOTAL SCORE	100			1		\		
	2		3	5				Ī
IOTAL SCORE:		24	ಖ	0 7 9	0 T	F		
						4		

Paristo Morcas

DATE: 6 19

SIGNATURE

œ

PRINTED NAME:

Shortlisting Select

RFP No. 15-115C

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

South OF BROAD

FLORIDA					Isnoi			1
Selection Criteria:	Max Points	AECOM Service	Cordob Sorpor	immu? shoqrot	leery nternat	cankska Lilding C		
TOTAL SCORE:	100							
Experience & Qualifications - 5.2.1								
A Technical & Professional Competence (See Section 6.4.1)	25	70	7/	7	75	75		ĺ
Scope of Services - Project Management & Implementation Plan - 5.2.2			2	5	2	8		
B-1 Project Management Methodology (See Section 6.4.2 - except 6.4.3.2 and 6.4.3.3)	25	25		70	70	7		f
Scope of Services - Mobilization / Staffing Plan - 5.2.3		5	12	7	7	7		
B-2 Mobilization / Staffing Plan (See Section 6.4.3)	30	25		70	75	0		
Scope of Services - Supplier Diversity & Outreach Program - 5.2.4		>	0	2	8	20		
B-3 Proposed M/WBE Utilization Plan (See Section 6.4.3.3)	10	0/	7	7	5	7		ľ
Scope of Services - Value Added Services - 5.2.5		>	+)	2	+	P	
B-4 Value Added Services	ις	V	C	U	0	U		ĺ
Scope of Services - Cost Proposal - 5.2.6)	5)	6)		
B-5 Cost Proposal (See Section 6.4.4)	ĸ	1	_		V	7		ľ
TOTAL SCORE:	400			6)		3
	200							1
TOTAL SCORE:		80	53	75	85	76		Í
								Ĩ

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

September 06, 2005

SELECTION CRITERIA SCORESH Program Manager - Ow Representative Ser

Shortlisting Select RFP No. 15-115C

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

PLORIDA			uc	uc	IBI			1
Selection Criteria:	Max Points	AECOM Services, Services,	Cordoba Corporatio	gnimmuC Diterogratic	feery nternation	kankska US. uilding Corp		
TOTAL SCORE:	100							
Experience & Qualifications - 5.2.1								1
A Technical & Professional Competence (See Section 6.4.1)	25	19	8	7	23	23		
Scope of Services - Project Management & Implementation Plan - 5.2.2		-						
B-1 Project Management Methodology (See Section 6.4.2 - except 6.4.3.2 and 6.4.3.3)	25	<u></u>		(24	2 C		
Scope of Services - Mobilization / Staffing Plan - 5.2.3		9	9	,	-	-		
B-2 Mobilization / Staffing Plan (See Section 6.4.3)	30	٦		かな	な	Z		Í
Scope of Services - Supplier Diversity & Outreach Program - 5.2.4					~			
B-3 Proposed M/WBE Utilization Plan (See Section 6.4.3.3)	10	<u> </u>	C		_			ľ
Scope of Services - Value Added Services - 5.2.5		2	2		2)		
B-4 Value Added Services	w	Ŋ	_	V	\sim	70		
Scope of Services - Cost Proposal - 5.2.6							i	I
B-5 Cost Proposal (See Section 6.4.4)	S.	<u></u>	d	D	\sim	7		
TOTAL SCORE:	100				Annua			1
TOTAL SCORE:		12	64	18	98	89		1
								Ĩ

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

September 05, 2005



Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

Part II - Shortlist Interviews

June 16, 2015

Member	AECOM Technical Services, Inc.	A Heery International Inc.	Skanska USA Building Corp.			
Frank Girardi	23	21	Raw 24	Raw	Raw	Raw
Victoria Stanford	19	22	23			
Mark Dorsett	22	21	22			-
Robert Sanders	19	19	21			
Ron Morgan	19	22	18			
Carlton Fleming	19	16	21			
Omar Shim	20	23	23			
Total Score:	141	144	152			
Average Score:	20.14	20.57	21.71			

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

Shortlist Interviews

RFP No. 15-115C

			-lenoitemat	ka USA ig Corp.				
Selection Criteria:	Max Points	AECC Techr Servic	leery In					
Shortlist Interview - Part 1			1)		-	1	1	
Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to answer EC member questions developed directly from the Respondent's Proposal.	10	0	0	2				T
Shortlist Interview - Part 2			•	2				
Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to effectively and efficiently problem solve the case presented and to communicate the recommended solution to the case.	15	3	7	고				
			2	_				

SIGNATURE:

33

25

TOTAL SCORE:

PRINTED NAME:

GARAIS

FRANK

September 06, 2005

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

Shortlist Interviews

RFP No. 15-115C

	kanska USA Juliding Corp.	3	6	13 14		23
	Services, Inc. leery International nc.	4	9	2		7
	AECOM Technical		∞	==		19
	Max Points		10	15		25
CONTRACTOR	Selection Criteria:	Shortlist Interview - Part 1	Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to answer EC member questions developed directly from the Respondent's Proposal. Shortlist Interview - Part 2	Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to effectively and efficiently problem solve the case presented and to communicate the recommended solution to the case.		TOTAL SCORE:

SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME:

0

Program Manager - Owner's Repiesenlalive Services

Shortlist Interviews

RFP No. 15-115C

June 16, 2015

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

	leery International Manaka USA fuilding Corp.	5	1 8	Jy M	-	7. 18
	AECOM Technical Services, Inc.		0	5		22 21
	Max Points		10	15		i,
Propries	Selection Criteria:	Shortlist Interview - Part 1	Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to answer EC member questions developed directly from the Respondent's Proposal. Shortlist Interview - Part 2	Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to effectively and efficiently problem solve the case presented and to communicate the recommended solution to the case.		TOTAL SCORE:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

September 06, 2005

ω

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

Shortlist Interviews

RFP No. 15-115C

June 16, 2015 Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

LTOKING.						
Selection Criteria:	Max	echnical ervices, Inc.	ery International	anska USA iliding Corp.	-	-
Shortlist Interview - Part 1		T	eH oni	ng HS		
A Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to answer EC member questions developed directly from the Respondent's Proposal. Shortlist Interview - Part 2	10	2	1	8		
Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to effectively and efficiently problem solve the case presented and to communicate the recommended solution to the case.	15			,		
		8	18	\mathcal{C}		
TOTAL SCORE:	25	61	0	17		
		1	,	-		

SIGNATURE: TROS SINK

PRINTED NAME: TROBERT SANDERS

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services June 16, 2015 RFP No. 15-115C	Heery International Inc. Skanska USA Building Corp.	9	13 17	12 18
services	Points AECOM Technical Services, Inc.	00 e	11 11	25 19
Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services	Selection Criteria: Shortlist Interview - Part 1	A Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to answer EC member questions developed directly from the Respondent's Proposal. Shortlist Interview - Part 2	B problem solve the case presented and to communicate the recommended solution to the case.	SIGNATURE.

PRINTED NAME:

	Pr	
AND OF BROW	ор Сол	TORING!

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

Shortlist Interviews

June 16, 2015

RFP No. 15-115C

		T
r		
.q	Skanska US/ Building Cor	
lsn	Heery Internatio Inc.	
.0	AECOM Services, Ind	
	Max Points	
	eria:	
	n Crit	
	Selection Criteria:	
	Se	-1
		w - Part
		IIIIELVIE
KIN		16111011

188	7						
ul Ul	9	9	12	2		16 2	2
S S	H	-	1)	_		19	1
	10		15			25	
Shortlist Interview - Part 1	A Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to answer EC member questions developed directly from the Respondent's Proposal.	Shortlist Interview - Part 2	Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to effectively and efficiently problem solve the case presented and to communicate the recommended solution to the case.			TOTAL SCORE:	

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services

Shortlist Interviews

RFP No. 15-115C

	June 16, 2015
Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services	

	Skanska USA Suilding Corp.	3	6	士	33	
	Heery International		9	+	3-3	
	AECOM Services, Inc.		⊳	7	90	25
	Max Points		10	15	25	
170XI	Selection Criteria:	Shortlist Interview - Part 1	A Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to answer EC member questions developed directly from the Respondent's Proposal. Shortlist Interview - Part 2	Demonstrated ability of the Respondent's team to effectively and efficiently problem solve the case presented and to communicate the recommended solution to the case.	TOTAL SCORE:	SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

SUN-SENTINEL Published Daily Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida Boca Raton, Palm Beach County, Florida Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF: BROWARD/PALM BEACH/MIAMI-DADE

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared <u>BETTY ARMAND</u>, who on oath says that he or she is a duly authorized representative of the SUN-SENTINEL, a DAILY newspaper published in BROWARD/PALM BEACH/MIAMI-DADE County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in:

The matter of 11700-Advertisement for Bids

The School Board of Broward County
RFP EVALUATION COMMITTEE - SPECIAL MEETING

Was published in said newspaper in the issues of; Jun 14, 2015

3359860

Affiant further says that the said SUN-SENTINEL is a newspaper published in said BROWARD/PALM BEACH/MIAMI-DADE County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said BROWARD/PALM BEACH/MIAMI-DADE County, Florida, each day and has been entered as second class matter at the post office in BROWARD County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he or she has neither paid nor promised, any person, firm or corporation, any discount, rebate, commission or refund, for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Signature of Afriant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this: June 15, 2015.

Signature of Notary Public

SHELLY A. HOUCK

MY COMMISSION # FF211904 EXPIRES March 19, 2019

Florishietary Sazusa con-

Name of Notary, Typed, Printed, or Stamped

Personally Known (X) or Produced Identification ()

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA REP EVALUATION COMMITTEE - SPECIAL MEETING

A special meeting of the Evaluation Committee which has undertaken consideration of the following RFPs will occur on Tuesday, June 16, 2015, beginning at 10:00 a.m. at the KC Wright Building, 600 SE Third Avenue, 13th Floor, Conference Room, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, 3312.

- 1. RFP 15-114C PROGRAM MANAGER COST AND PROGRAM CONTROLS
- RFP 15-115C PROGRAM MANAGER OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

The Evaluation Committee will consider the RFPs for appropriate action as necessary.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure, which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender identity, gender expression, national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex, or sexual orientation. Individuals with ow wish to file a discrimination and/or harassment complaint may call the Director, Equal Educational Opportunities/ADA Compliance Department, at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) 754-321-2158. Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), may call Equal Educational Opportunities/ADA Compliance Department, at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) 754-321-2158.

* Agency Commission not included

ð

Page



Order ID: 3359860

GROSS PRICE *:

\$114.80

PACKAGE NAME: SSC

Advertisement

Sun Sentinel, Affidavit, Floridapublicnotices.com, Classified.ss.com_Legal Product(s):

AdSize(s): 2 Column,

Run Date(s): Sunday, June 14, 2015

Color Spec. B/W

Preview

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA RFP EVALUATION COMMITTEE - SPECIAL MEETING

A special meeting of the Evaluation Committee which has undertaken consideration of the following RFPs will occur on Tuesday, June 16, 2015, beginning at 10:00 a.m. at the KC Wright Building, 600 SE Third Avenue, 13th Floor, Conference Room, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, 33312:

- RFP 15-114C PROGRAM MANAGER COST AND PROGRAM CONTROLS
- RFP 15-115C PROGRAM MANAGER -- OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

The Evaluation Committee will consider the RFPs for appropriate action as necessary.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure, which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender identity, gender expression, national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex, or sexual orientation. Individuals who wish to file a discrimination and/or harassment complaint may call the Director, Equal Educational Opportunities/ADA Compliance Department, at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) 754-321-2158. Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), may call Equal Educational Opportunities/ADA Compliance Department, at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) 754-321-2158.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA RFP EVALUATION COMMITTEE – SPECIAL MEETING

Tuesday, June 16, 2015

Kathleen C. Wright Administration Building 600 Southeast Third Avenue – 13th Floor Conference Room Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

AGENDA

Part 1 RFP – 15-114C – Program Manager – Cost and Program Controls

- A. Description of Evaluation Procedures
- B. Short-List Scoring of Proposals
- C. Announcement of Short-list Scores and Short-listed Proposers for Interviews
- D. Interview Scoring
- E. Announcement of Interview Scores and Recommendation

Part 2 <u>RFP – 15-115C – Program Manager – Owner's Representative Services</u>

- A. Description of Evaluation Procedures
- B. Short-List Scoring of Proposals
- C. Announcement of Short-list Scores and Short-listed Proposers for Interviews
- F. Interview Scoring
- D. Announcement of Interview Scores and Recommendation

Adjournment

S:/v/allwork-use/sbbc/memos/internal/1415year/150616agenda



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA EVALUATION COMMITTEE RFP 15-115C – PROGRAM MANAGER – OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

Agenda - June 16, 2015 @ 10:00 AM

Call to Order

Please put your cell phones on Mute or Vibrate

Read Statement regarding Sunshine Law

Roll Call

Introduction:

Explanation for "Cure" Meeting
Instruction to Committee Members (Read Full Script)

Shortlisting Scoring by E.C. Members

EC members read scores & provide rationale behind scores

Tabulate scoresheets - shortlisting

Read Scores - Shortlisting
Read Names of Shortlisted firms

Hand out revised scoresheets - Interviews

EC Members score - interviews

Tabulate scoresheets - interviews

Tabulate scoresheets - final

Read scores - final

Read names of Recommended awardees

Motion - Recommended awardees

Scoring

Open Discussion

Adjournment



Evaluation Committee RFP 15-115C – Program Manager – Owner's Representative June 16, 2015 @ 10:00 AM

Roll Call of Committee Members

1	Frank Girardi, Facilities & Construction	
2.	Victoria Stanford, Safety	
3.	Mark Dorsett, Physical Plant Operations	
1	Robert Sanders, IT	
	Ronald Morgan, Building Dept.	
6.	Carlton Fleming, Performance Management	
7.	Omar Shim, Capital Budget	

Evaluation C nmittee Meeting RFP 15-115C - Program Manager - Owner's Representative

June 16, 2015 @ 10:00 AM

GUESTS: Print Name: ベルリン SASS IVE Print Firm Name: ている Cardal Au(Suo)の	Sign:	Phone #: 325) 211, -4552
Print Name: FERNAND GAVAIZIETE Print Firm Name: Hモビドイ バント' し	Sign:	Phone #: 305 - 773 -5335
Print Name: Dingh Stephenson Print Firm Name: D. Stephenson Construction Inc.	Sign:	Phone #: 95% - 315 - 702x
Print Name: วาเจนาโรธ ธนา (Print Firm Name:	Sign: Brus Brus	Phone #: 786- 336-1/95
Print Name: JUAN Alfoいら Print Firm Name: AをCOM	Sign:	Phone #: 305-716-5229
Print Name: ころらし Constess Print Firm Name: SkewSleft	Sign:	Phone #: 954 240-1996
Print Name: Yvonve Gmrth Print Firm Name: Garth Solu Tions, Inc	Sign: A Least	Phone #:954 727 300 /
Print Name: Print Firm Name:	Sign:	Phone #:
Print Name:	Sign:	Phone #:
Print Name:	Sign:	Phone #:

Evaluation Committee Meeting RFP 15-115C - Program Manager - Owner's Representative

June 16, 2015 @ 10:00 AM

EVALUATION COMMITTEE (or their Designee)	
Frank Girardi	Sign: ////////////////////////////////////
Facilities & Construction	Print Name: Frank Girardi
	0
Vicoria Stanford	Sign: 1/2
Safety Dept.	Print Name: Victoria Stanford
Mean Done of	
Mark Dorsett	Sign: Mr.
Physical Plant Operations	Print Name: Mark Dorsett
⊇age	
Robert Sanders	Sign: 7011 C 1/2
LP_{0}^{σ}	Print Name: Robert Sanders
	(
Ronald Morgan	Sign:
Building Dept.	Print Name: Ronald Morgan
	1 6
Carlton Fleming	Sign: (The the the sign of th
Performance Management	Print Name: Carlton Fleming
Omar Shim	Sign:
Capital Budget	Print Name: Omar Shim
	1
Robert Vignola	Sign:
Office of General Counsel	Print Name: Robert Vignola
	1
Ruby Crenshaw	Sign: Kulow 10 Modern
Procurement & Warehousing Services	Print Name: Ruby Crenshaw
	- 1

RFP 15-115C PROGRAM MANAGER/OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES

EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

June 16, 2015

Call to Order: 10:05 a.m. by Mr. Phil Kaufold

In Attendance: Voting Members

Jeff Whitney Capital Budget

Dale Schmidt Performance Management
Robert Maloney Physical Plant Operations
Sonjia Coley Sr. Project Manager, Facilities

Sandra Garzon Portfolio Services

Robert Kirckovich Environmental Department Kurt Wirz Physical Plant Operations

In Attendance: Non-Voting Members

Technical Support Staff

Robert Paul Vignola Deputy General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel

- Read statement regarding sunshine law.
- Explanation for special call meeting.
- The evaluation committee provided short listing scoring
- Each member was asked to read their score and provide rationale
- Tabulation of scoresheet
- Criteria for being listed on the short list

RFP 15-115C PROGRAM MANAGER/OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES

EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES June 16, 2015 Page 2

- Read final scores and names of shortlisted firms to be interviewed
 - 1. Atkins North America Inc.
 - 2. Heery International
 - 3. Skanska USA Building, Inc.

Motion:

Ms. Coley made the motion to approve the vendors for the short list.

Seconded by Mr. Maloney

Passed:

Unanimously

- Statement read regarding previous interviews and new scoresheets given
- Mr. Vignola gave instructions on the scoring of part II interview phase.
- Read scores for interview
- Tabulate scoresheets for part II
- Tabulate scoresheets final

Motion:

Recommended award to Skanska USA Building, Inc.

Second by Ms. Garzon,

Passed:

Unanimously

Committee recommendation to be sent to the Superintendent's office for consideration.

Meeting Adjourned